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transferor compared with the benefit a third-party manager could obtain. Given this lack
of availablc information, we are concerned that this requirement will be inappropriately
interpreted in practice to create a prcsumption that there is a more-than-trivial benefit
unless it can be proven otherwise.

Finally, we believe that that the basic issues with which the EITF struggled in EITF Issue
No. 02-12, “Permitted Activities of a Qualifying Special-Purpose Entity in Issuing
Beneficial Interests under FASB Statement No. 140” have not been resolved. For
example, there is a need for a clearer articulation of what is a “rollover” in the first place.
What is the differentiating characteristic of an issuance from a master trust that makes it
not a rollover? While we agree with that result, we would prefer if that result were not
achicved via an “exception” but rather based on some principle underlying the definition
of a rollover.

This issuc has become far more complex than we believe it needs to be, and we
encourage the Board to revert to basic principles. We believe that approach would
requirc only that a QSPE’s rollover activities be limited and fully described in documents
that cstablished the QSPE. Just as QSPEs may have limited decision-making abilities
with respect to its assets and the servicing of those assets, so QSPEs should have limited
decision-making abilities with respect to its liabilities. The source of a QSPE’s cash to
repay cxisting beneficial interests (whether generated from its assets, from new beneticial
interests, or from a liquidity arrangement that essentially acts as an asset of the QSPE)
should be irrelevant. The Board has refrained from providing detailed guidance on “how
limited” activities must be in the context of paragraph 35(b) and in the context of
servicing activities, and we believe the Board should use the same approach with respect
to the issuance of beneficial interests. Judgment must be used in practice to determine
when the range of choices is too great and the decision-making ability is not sufficiently
limited, but we believe that judgment is best made by preparers and auditors, considering
specific facts and circumstances, rather than through the standard-setting process.

Equity Instruments and QSPEs

Paragraph 2(h) of the proposed Statement allows a QSPE to hold equity instruments that
resulted from efforts to collect the transferred assets only temporarily. We do not object
to this decision; however, we note that there are differing definitions of equty
instruments in FAS 115, FAS 133 and Statement No. 150, Accounting for Certain
Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity. We think that
equity instruments that should be precluded from QSPEs for this purpose should be
defined as those with voting rights and no specified maturity, since the Board’s concerns
relate to the QSPE passivity requirements.

Recognition of Gain on Transfer

Paragraph 11(d) of the proposed Statcment requires that assets transterred to a QSPE or
Variable Interest Entity (VIE) but not sold to a third party (also known as seller’s interest
in credit card securitization trusts) be remeasured at fair value, recognizing a gain even
for the unsold portion under the presumption that the transferor’s beneficial interests are
new assets. Particularly when the seller’s interest is not in security form, we believe that
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this proposed change does not reflect the economics of the transfer correctly, because the
transferred assets have changed only their form, but not their character and substance.
Moreover, we believe the FASB needs to consider carefully that requiring measurement
of the transferor’s beneficial interests, whether in securitized form or not, at the fair value
with recognition of gain on the unsold portion provides a rather simple mechanism to
reccognize an embedded gain in a financial 1nstrument that would otherwise not be
recognized except through a sale to a third party We question whether this ability to
trigger gains on essentially “unsold” assets is in the best interests of constituents, in
particular given the scrutiny and skepticism that “gains on sale” have sometimes
gencrated. These conclusions are particularly troubling when considered 1n the context
of transactions such as guaranteed mortgage securitizations, where there need be ro third-
party investor at all. We do not understand why the Board would proceed with a
proposal that allows unrealized gains to be recognized in transactions that include little or
no involvement by third-party investors.

Isolation of Assets

The Board has proposed several changes to paragraph 9 that concem us. We do not
understand the need to establish paragraphs 9(d) and 9(e) as separate requirements for
sale accounting. We agree with the substance of those proposals, and believe they are
consistent with the judgments made in current practice by most constituents. However,
we believe they are amplifications of paragraph 9(a) and should either be made into sub-
bullets of paragraph 9(a) or included in paragraph 27, which clarifies the i1solation
guidance.

In addition, the time frame that needs to be considered in the isolation analysis under
paragraph 9(e) is too open-ended as written. It is not clear how much time has to elapse
before a new agreement with a counterparty docs not need to be considered as part of a
paragraph 9(¢) isolation analysis and when paragraph 55 takes over from paragraph 9(e)
where a transferor has regained effective control of a transferred asset. We ask the Board
to clarify that paragraph 9(e) is intended to address arrangements or agreements made in
contemplation or in conjunction with the transfer.

Transactions Involving a Series of Steps

The proposed Statement requires that paragraph 9(b) be applied to each step of a multi-
step transfer. We believe that such a requirement is not conceptually necessary and could
result in virtually every multi-step transfer being viewed as a secured borrowing. We
note that this step-by-step application is explicitly not required for the isolation
provisions in paragraph 9(a), and is also not mentioned in the effective control provisions
of paragraph 9(c). It is unclcar to us what the Board is attempting to achieve by its
inclusion specifically in paragraph 9(b).

2 We recall the discussion of a very similar topic in 1999 with the proposed FASB Technical Bulletin 99-a,
Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets Securitized Using a Special-Purpose Entity. At that
time, the Board was ultimately uncomfortable with the conclusion that a gain could be recognized on a
transaction without any third-party involvement at all, which led to the addition of the 10% outside interest
requirement in FAS 140.
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In a typical two-step transfer, assets are transferred to a wholly owned, bankruptcy
remote subsidiary (and SPE) of the transferor. That subsidiary then transfers assets to an
issuing trust or other vehicle. As is noted in paragraph 83, this sccond transfer, in
isolation, might not be judged to be a true sale at law and, therefore, would likely not
achieve sale accounting. However, the transaction as whole achieves the appropriate
isolation. If paragraph 9(b) must be applied to each step of the transaction, it is not clear
to us how a transferor could ever conclude that the transferce (the intermediate SPE) 1s
able to pledge or exchange the transferred financial assets without conditions from the
transferor. Indeed, the transferee i1s fully controlled by and consolidated with the
transferor, so of course the transferor is in complete control of any actions taken by that
intermediate SPE.

We belicve that criteria for sale accounting should be applied consistently for multi-step
transfers. Just as the isolation analysis contemplates the multi-step transfer as a whole, so
should the control and effective control provisions of paragraphs 9(b) and 9(c).

Transferor’s Beneficial Interests

Paragraph 11(d) of the proposed Statement notes that any other assets obtained in the
transfer should be recognized at fair value. References are spectfically made to
transferor’s beneficial interests (which are now defined as interests issued only by a
qualifying SPE), cash, and decrivative contracts, etc. We believe that the receipt of
interests in the transferce (for example, an unconsolidated SPE) should be specifically
mentioned. We are concerned that the proposed Statement makes little mention of
extremely common transactions — transfers of entire financial assets to an SPE or other
cntity that is not consolidated with the transferor, where a portion of the proceeds 1s in the
form of an interest in the transferee. These transactions receive casual mention — In
paragraph 1(d) of the introduction and paragraph 83(b). However, they arc of such
significance in the securitization market that the interests received in these types of
transactions should be specifically acknowledged in paragraph 11(d).

Our preference is to address this issue by retaining the current definition of a beneficial
interest, which includes any interest issued by a SPE-transferee (rather than restricting it
to interests issued only by qualifying SPEs). This 1s also consistent with how accountants
and attorneys in the industry have commonly used this term — as a generic reference to
any interests in a sccuritization vehicle, not only those issued by a QSPE. We think that
using this term for accounting purposes to refer only to interests issued by a qualifying
SPE will result in significant confusion among constituents. Indeed, we have alrcady
encountered difficulty in conversing on this topic, because it is difficult to distinguish
between when we intend the more limited “accounting definition” of beneficial interest
versus the usual economic/legal understanding of beneficial interest. At a minimum, 1f
the Board does want to differentiate QSPE interests from other interests, we suggest that
a better name for those beneficial interests issued by a QSPE would be “qualifying
beneficial interests.”

The narrow definition of “beneficial interests” also has significant implications for
disclosures. The disclosure requirements of paragraph 17(g) apply only to “beneficial
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interests,” which would mean that any interest held in a SPE-transferee that is not
qualifying, but also not consolidated, would not be subject to any disclosure
requirements. That is a significant change from current practice, and we do not
understand why financial statement users would draw such a stark distinction between a
qualifying SPE and a non-qualifying SPE that they would find disclosures useful for the
former but not for the latter.

Increased Use of QSPEs

We believe requiring increased use of QSPEs is a mistake. Qualifying SPEs are an
accounting construct — they do not exist naturally, and every qualifying SPE must be
specifically tailored to meet the rules in paragraph 35 of FAS 140. However, we continue
to believe that the concept of a QSPE is a useful one, because it provides an appropriately
limited mechanism for certain securitizations to be accounted for according to the
underlying economics. The concept of qualifying SPEs is simple recognition of the idea
that control may be truly released by the transferor, even though no single transferee
obtains the unfettered right to pledge or exchange the transferred asset, and recognizes
that, for certain SPEs, even the residual holder does not exercise implicit control cven
though it receives a majority of the risk or rewards.

Under the Transfers ED, as a result of the distinction in the proposed accounting for
participating interests and transferor’s beneficial interests, transfers of assets on terms
that do not meet the criteria for participating interests will be required to first transfer the
assets either to a QSPE or a VIE that is not consolidated with the transferor.
Accordingly, many more QSPEs would need to be used under the proposed Statement to
achieve sale accounting for the transferred assets. Forcing the expanded use of QSPEs 1s
step away from convergence with international accounting standards, since the IASB has
repeatedly rejected the concept of QSPEs and is not likely to accept it in the future.
Inserting a QSPE in the transaction that has met the paragraph 9(a) (and 9(d) and 9(e))
isolation requirements does nothing to enhance the release of control over the transferred
asscts.

Other

We note that paragraph 27A allows consideration of “laws in applicable junisdictions,”
whereas paragraph 27B(a)(b) refers solely to U.S. law. We believe that paragraph
27B(a)(b) should be changed to conform to paragraph 27A.

Transition

We belicve that the Board should not proceed with the issuance of the Transfers ED. If
the Board decides to proceed with this project, we believe that the required effective date
of the Transfers ED should be no less than three months after issuance of the final
document. This would allow preparers an appropriate amount of time to understand the
ncw requirements of the Transfers ED so that they can be appropriately applied to current
transactions. We agree that existing qualifying SPEs should be grandfathered, except it
they accept new assets and issue new beneficial interests, as suggested by paragraphs 7
and 8.
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Attachment 2

Servicing of Financial Assets

Issue 1: Do you believe that transition provisions permitting the transfer of
securities classified as available-for-sale to the trading category without calling into
guestion an entity’s treatment of such securities under Statement 115 are necessary?

Yes, we think that the Board should include transition provisions permitting a one-time
transfer of securities classified as available-for-sale to the trading category without
calling into question an entity’s treatment of such securities under Statement 115 with a
cumulative catch-up in retained earnings. Otherwise, companies would be forced to sell
old economic hedges and purchase new securitics to re-hedge the servicing right
economically to achieve matched accounting for the servicing right and the related
hedging instruments. We understand the Board’s concern regarding abuse of this limited
ability to transfer betwcen categories, but believe that this concemn can be adequately
addressed by disclosure. If such a transfer were misused 1n an abusive way by
transferring available-for-salc sccurities in a loss position without an offsetting gain that
one would presume exists in the servicing asset (if those securities were indeed an
effective economic hedge), the net impact of adopting the Exposure Draft would be
visible to financial statement users as a large debit to the cumulative effect of accounting
changes. Effcctive economic hedges should have unrealized gains or losses on servicing
rights and liabilities offset by losses or gains on the related hedging instruments, with a
small net effect. We belicve that such a transition provision would encourage use of the
fair valuc election and increase use of the trading category, measuring the hedging
securitics at fair value and in line with the Board’s stated long-term objective to increase
the use of fair value measures.

Issue 2: If so, do you believe there should be restrictions on the ability to make such
transfers?

Yes, we believe that the Board should allow only a one-time transfer at the time the
election is made to measure a servicing right or liability at fair value.

Issue 3: If you currently use securities classified as available-for-sale to offset the
income statement effect of changes in fair value of servicing assets or liabilities, is
there a company-specific mechanism to designate certain securities classified as
available-for-sale for this purpose?

We do not use available-for-sale securities to offset the income statement effect of
changes in fair value of servicing assets or liabilities. We primarily use derivatives, with
some trading securities for this purpose.
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Hybrid Instruments

Fair Value Election

Issue 1: Do you support the Board’s decision to permit fair value remeasurements
for hybrid financial instruments that contain an embedded derivative that otherwise
would require bifurcation?

Yes. We support the FASB’s decision to permit fair value remeasurements for hybrid
financial instruments that contain an embedded derivative that otherwise would require
bifurcation. We believe that the proposed change is an elegant solution to the problems
causcd by the mixed attribute model and would permit preparers to reflect the true
cconomics of transactions and the way management evaluates its results without applying
onerous hedge accounting requirements.

Evaluation to Determine if Embedded Derivatives Exist

Issue 2: Should this proposed Statement provide implementation guidance on how
to evaluate whether an instrument contains an embedded derivative that would
require bifurcation? If so, what type of guidance do you believe the Board should
consider?

Yes, we would like the Board to provide some guidance on how to evaluate whether an
instrument contains an embedded derivative that would require bifurcation. The IASB
approach would be beneficial to consider because it requires using reasonable judgment
rather than detailed analysis. We believe that this would give us sufficient guidance and
would contribute to the FASB and IASB Boards’ Convergence Project.

Interaction with Statement 140

Issue 3: This proposed Statement requires evaluation of instruments for
identification of embedded derivatives and permits but does not require fair value
measurement for instruments that contain embedded derivatives that otherwise
would require bifurcation. Are the requirements for evaluating and accounting for
interests issued by qualifying SPEs clear and understandable? If not, what
additional clarifying guidance should the Board consider?

Sec comments in Attachment 1 of our letter relating to the fair value elections and
bifurcation analysis.

Effective Date

Issue 4: This proposed Statement would be applicable to all instruments obtained or
issued after the earlier of fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2005, or fiscal
years that begin during the fiscal quarter in which the Statement is issued, if
applicable. Do you believe that the effective date provides sufficient time for
implementation by calendar-year reporting enterprises?

Yes, we agree with the proposed effective date; however, we ask the Board to allow early
adoption.
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